� Changes in assumptions related to intangible assets such as deferred acquisition costs, value of business acquired, and goodwill.

� Ability of our subsidiaries to pay dividends as a result of regulatory restrictions.

� Events or consequences relating to terrorism and acts of war, both domestic and foreign.

� Changes in accounting standards, practices, or policies.

� Ability to recover our systems and information in the event of a disaster or unanticipated event.
All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to us or any person acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their
entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section.

S-8

Edgar Filing: Unum Group - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the senior notes will be approximately $346,600,000 after deducting the underwriting
discounts and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the senior notes for general
corporate purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at June 30, 2009, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering of
senior notes:

June 30, 2009
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Short-term debt $ 45.0 $ 45.0
Long-term debt 2,250.6 2,600.6

Total debt 2,295.6 2,645.6

Stockholders� equity
Unum Group�s stockholders� equity:
Common stock, at par value 36.3 36.3
Additional paid-in capital stock 2,564.6 2,564.6
Retained earnings 5,923.6 5,923.6
Treasury stock, at cost (754.2) (754.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (291.9) (291.9)

Total Unum Group�s stockholders� equity 7,478.4 7,478.4

Total capitalization $ 9,774.0 $ 10,124.0

CONSOLIDATED RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges including our consolidated subsidiaries is computed by dividing earnings by fixed charges.
The following table sets forth our consolidated ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods shown:

For the Six
Months Ended

June 30, For the Year Ended December 31,
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (1) 10.1 5.6 5.7 3.1 3.9 (2)

(1) For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings as adjusted consist of income (loss) from continuing operations